Issued bonds at year-end exchange rates	 (6,219)	 0	 (6,219)	 (42,438)	 (48,657)
	 Issued bonds as per the balance sheet					   (48,657)
	 Due to banks	 0	 (246)	 (246)	 (6,464)	 (6,710)
	 Interest payable	 (120)	 (11)	 (131)	 (197)	 (328)
	 Other payables				   (1,544)	 (1,544)
	 Total equity				   (9,983)	 (9,983)
	 Total liabilities as per the balance sheet	 (6,339)	 (257)	 (6,596)	 (60,626)	 (67,222)

	 Derivatives
	   - receivables	 3,272	 3,892	 7,164

	 Derivatives
	   - payables	 (34,318)	 (10,697)	 (45,015)

	 Total net position	 547	 519	 1,066
	 (translated into DKK)

NOTES

NOTES

	 DKK MILLION	 2013	 2012

NOTE 33	 MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY

The company is exposed to several types of market risk. To illustrate the impact or
sensitivity relative to each type of risk, the table below describes the amounts by
which the company’s results and equity are expected to change in various, fairly likely
scenarios. Also indicated is the solvency impact due to a change in the exchange rate
of the USD vis-à-vis DKK.

Interest rate risk
An interest rate increase of 1 percentage point
   Change in results			   (108)	 (168)
   Change in equity			   (108)	 (168)

An interest rate fall of 1 percentage point
   Change in results			   108	 168
   Change in equity			   108	 168

Equity risk
An increase in the value of the shares of 10 %
   Change in results			   0	 47
   Change in equity			   0	 47

A decline in the value of the shares of 10 %
   Change in results			   0	 (47)
   Change in equity			   0	 (47)

Exchange rate risk
An appreciation of the USD exchange rate vis-à-vis DKK
   Change in results			   (313)	 (329)
   Change in equity			   (313)	 (329)
   Percentage point change in solvency			   (2.0)	 (1.7)

A depreciation of the USD exchange rate vis-à-vis DKK
   Change in results			   313	 329
   Change in equity			   313	 329
   Percentage point change in solvency			   2.0	 1.7

The impact on the results and equity from a change in the exchange of USD assumes
a permanent change of DKK 1 for an entire financial year. The impact comprises the
change in the value of ongoing net interest and fee income as well as the change in the
need for impairment charges due to the change in 	the exchange rate of USD.

The impact on solvency on a change in the exchange rate of USD will occur immediately
after the exchange rate change, as most of the loans, guarantees and loan offers are made
in that currency.

80

81

	 DKK MILLION			   2013	 2012

NOTE 34	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS